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La Sicaria

Season 1
Episode Number: 1
Season Episode: 1

Originally aired: Tuesday January 7, 2014
Writer: Hannah Shakespeare
Director: Lawrence Trilling
Show Stars: Tricia Helfer (Molly Parker), Marc Blucas (DEA Agent Dan Winston),

Marta Milans (Becca Parker), Alex Fernandez (Company Commander
Luis Zea), Michael Trucco (Billy Parker)

Recurring Role: Jeffrey Nordling (Jake Colton), Vic Trevino (Lieutenant Estaban
Salazar)

Guest Stars: Siena Nicole Agudong (Lulu Parker), Nadine Velazquez (Martina Al-
varez), Brad Leland (Wily Whitman), Shane Jacobsen (Jason Blu-
ford), Alison Viktorin (Heather Endelsohn), Alexandra Pomales (Hailee
Parker), Cynthia Huerta (Gabriella Alvarez), Lauren Montemayor (Sofia
Alvarez), Jorge A. Jimenez (Pedro), Scott A. Stevens (Minister), Kenneth
Wayne Bradley (SWAT Team Commander), Quita Culpepper (Reporter),
Ray L. Perez (Police Officer), Eileen Gonzales (Reporter 1), Tim Gerber
(Reporter 2), Timo Hernandez (SAPD Officer 1), Ryan Rutledge (SAPD
Officer 2)

Summary: Texas Ranger Molly Parker gets involved in the case of a murdered
Assistant District Attorney. The case leads to kidnapping and a drug
cartel but Molly will go to any length to solve the case.

A mysterious woman in a red dress
blesses herself outside a church where
a wedding is in full swing. She walks
down the aisle. BANG! BANG! BANG! She
shoots the bride dead in front of the
horrified guests. The lady in red speeds
off amidst a hail of gunfire unleashed
by some of those attending the wedding.
Molly Parker, one of the first women to
join the elite group of law enforcement
agents known as the Texas Rangers,
ditches her beauty parlor appointment to
join in the police pursuit. She runs the
getaway car off the road and draws her
rifle. When the car door opens, a short,

bearded man steps out. The lady in red is gone.
The murdered bride was an assistant district attorney. The groom claims he doesn’t recognize

the shooter even though she works at one his gyms. The suspect, Martina Alvarez, called the
guy nine times just before the wedding. Molly works with the San Antonio police department to
capture the suspect at a local motel. She doesn’t quite buy the arrogant Lieutenant Guillermo
Salazar’s theory that this shooting was a crime of passion. After all, Martina Alvarez’s nails were
chipped. Molly tells her boss, Lieutenant Luis Zea, that you don’t shoot the wife of your soul
mate without looking like the one he should have picked.

Molly has been staying with the family of her brother, Billy Parker, a former Special Forces
soldier. Her sister-in-law, Becca, is more like a best friend. Her ex, Senator Jake Colton, lets
her know he’s moved out of their loft even though he vows to never divorce her. As for the case,

3



Killer Women Episode Guide

Molly digs deeper into the wedding shooting. She asks DEA agent Dan Winston why the ADA
was meeting with him. The guy is busy on a bust, so Molly moves on to question Martina. Her
instincts tell her that there’s more to her story.

Molly gets a flirty text from DEA Dan which leads to a bedroom interlude. While basking in the
afterglow, she seeks information on the Alvarez case. Dan isn’t willing spill any details, but Molly
believes Martina is working for the cartel. It’s not a theory anyone else shares. This makes Molly
a bit of a lone ranger. She learns that Martina Alvarez has a daughter just before the suspect is
shanked in the shower. It’s not a fatal blow. Molly suspects Martina’s mother and daughter have
been kidnapped by the cartel. She tells Martina how her ex-husband beat her. She felt ashamed
and trapped. She promises to find Martina’s family.

Molly lets Dan know that Martina is willing to testify against the cartel. The DEA and DA’s
office were working together on a case that involved transportation in $40 million in contraband
annually. Molly wants Dan’s help to get Martina’s family away from the cartel and out of Mexico.
They need to do this alone. There’s an excellent chance they won’t get out of it alive. They track
down Martina’s family, but the cartel returns before they can make a clean getaway. A perilous
gunfight ensues. As Ben speeds off, Molly shoots a container that explodes assuring their escape.
A short time later, Martina is reunited with her family.

With the case closed, Molly marches into her ex’s office. She orders him to sign the divorce
papers or she’ll tell the world what a monster he truly is. At the office, Lieutenant Zea lets Molly
know that if he ever finds out she crossed the border to free Martina Alvarez’s family, he’ll fire
her. He’ll do this in spite of their relationship, which is revealed to others only on a need-to-know
basis. A short time later, Molly is surprised to see Dan show up at the bar where she plays
trumpet with the band. This is one Texas Ranger wears more than just one cowboy hat.
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Some Men Need Killing

Season 1
Episode Number: 2
Season Episode: 2

Originally aired: Tuesday January 14, 2014
Writer: Hannah Shakespeare
Director: Marc Roskin
Show Stars: Tricia Helfer (Molly Parker), Marc Blucas (DEA Agent Dan Winston),

Marta Milans (Becca Parker), Alex Fernandez (Company Commander
Luis Zea), Michael Trucco (Billy Parker)

Recurring Role: Jeffrey Nordling (Jake Colton)
Guest Stars: Alexandra Pomales (Hailee Parker), Beth Riesgraf (Jennifer Jennings),

Melora Hardin (Nan Reed), Ralph Alderman (Kirk Denby), John Lawlor
(Judge Walter Garrity), Daniel D. Halleck (MIke Orba), Audrey Wal-
ters (Maggie Tanner), Siena Nicole Agudong (Lulu Parker), Ryan Jason
Cook (Lieutenant Jimmy Simmons), Kenny Miller (Barista Carl), Daniel
Knight (Police Officer), Valeria Alarcon (Woman), Ryan Slater (Ryan),
William Stafford (Clete Wilson), Lora Martinez-Cunningham (Nurse),
Peter Diseth (Man One), Christopher Atwood (Man Two)

Summary: The murder of a man at a benefit gala starts Molly down the trail after
an assassin who kills cheating and abusive husbands. Molly also has
a court date to finalize her divorce from Jake.

Molly has to cut her steamy shower
with DEA man Dan Winston short so the
two of them can attend a black tie gala.
Her husband, Jake, is also there smugly
refusing her request to finally sign their
divorce papers. Screams are heard when
a man, Clete Reed, is stabbed to death
smack dab in the middle of the party.
Luis points to a fleeing waiter. Molly and
Dan give chase, but the killer gets away.
The victim’s wife, Nan, wonders if her
husband suffered. Molly doesn’t buy her
claim that her hubby was a saint.

Molly is ordered to follow a lead that
involves getting help from Jake. He learns

that Clete Reed swindled his ex-partner, a man named Denby. The guy says the victim was
extremely controlling and abusive of his wife. Molly explores this theory. She doesn’t believe Nan
when she says she loved her husband. Molly learns that one of the artifacts in her home is a fake
even though the family’s designer, Jennifer Jennings, assures her that it was real when it was
first purchased. The original was sold at during an auction for an amount of money that would
more than cover the cost of hiring a professional assassin.

While doing surveillance of Nan, Molly witnesses a money drop at a park. The man who
picked up the loot is shot dead as Molly gives chase. Nan finally fesses up to her role in all
this. The man at the park approached her about ending her suffering. He offered to kill Clete for
$30,000. Nan took him up on it when she couldn’t take it anymore. The person who hired the
bagman frequented a certain coffee shop. It’s a woman named Maggie Tanner. Her first husband
is deceased. He was 32 years her senior. His body was never found. As for his widow, she lives
in his luxurious home with artifacts that were acquired by Jennifer Jennings.
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Molly learns that Jennifer Jennings’ husband was murdered in a mugging outside the hotel
where he had rented a room. She suspects this woman is the mastermind behind the deaths of
some of the men who hired her after learning about their evil ways from their wives. Jennifer is
a cool customer though. She’s not about to break easily. She’s going to be careful now that she’s
on the radar of the Texas Rangers.

The hits keep coming for Molly when the judge, who is also Jake’s pal, puts her divorce on
hold. There’s a big blow up outside the courthouse. Molly then gets an apology text from Jake
saying he’s signed the papers. He hasn’t. He never sent the text. Jennifer Jennings did. She
knocks him out and ties him up. She admits that she kills men who don’t want them around
anymore. She knows Molly is on the way and on her trail. That’s why she’s looking to set her up
for Jake’s murder. But Molly arrives in the nick of time to take her down. They say don’t mess
with Texas. A better saying is... Don’t mess with a Texas Ranger.
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Warrior

Season 1
Episode Number: 3
Season Episode: 3

Originally aired: Tuesday January 21, 2014
Writer: Jason Ning
Director: Martha Coolidge
Show Stars: Tricia Helfer (Molly Parker), Marc Blucas (DEA Agent Dan Winston),

Marta Milans (Becca Parker), Alex Fernandez (Company Commander
Luis Zea), Michael Trucco (Billy Parker)

Guest Stars: Aisha Hinds (FBI Agent Linda Clark), Peyton McDavitt (Andrea Cor-
bett), Kevin Wiggins (Sheriff Hite Baldinger), Kevin Owen McDonald
(Q-Ball), Todd Lawson LaTourrette (Owen Lauterbach), Luis Bordon-
ada (Steven Benavidez), Danica Medina (Katy Benavidez), Joe Berry-
man (Sheriff Rich Castro), Luce Rains (John Corbett), Casey Messer
(Corrine McCarthy), Dave Colon (Tom Sikorsky), Carol Anne Watts
(Beauty Queen), Brytnee Ratledge (Beauty Queen Two), Kate Berry
(Nurse), John Trejo (SWAT Sniper), Debi Parker (Receptionist), Phil
Duran (Cop), Harry Zimmerman (II) (Doctor)

Summary: When a veteran tries being Robin Hood to get that adrenaline rush she
experienced at war, Molly must use an unusual method to catch the
hard to find suspect. Dan gets a subpoena to testify for Jake at the
divorce hearing and Becca thinks Billy might be engaged in an affair.

A woman whose identity is hidden by the
motorcycle helmet she wears pulls off a
daring bank robbery in the middle of the
day. She sets the ground ablaze as the
police arrive. There’s no way they can
break through the flames as the robber
speeds away on her bike. Special Agent
Linda Clark of the FBI is called in on the
case. Molly is given the go-ahead to join
in on the investigation. She quickly finds
a shell casing that the robber left behind.
It matches ones found at another rob-
bery. Some of the stolen bills showed up
in a DEA case. Good thing Molly has a
close source inside that particular orga-

nization.
DEA man Dan lets Molly know that a street dealer paid an undercover agent with bills from

the robbery. The criminal’s name is Cue Ball. He got the stolen cash from a customer known as
the Terminator (because he has a robotic arm). Special Agent Clark is ticked when Molly begins
interrogating the guy without her. The Terminator claims he found the money. Molly is inclined
to believe him especially after another wounded veteran finds $12,000 by his bed, too. A little girl
witnessed this latest drop. She thought it was the tooth fairy. But the mystery lady simply said
she was an armadillo who likes to fight.

Molly learns that the bank robber they seek is Andrea Corbett, a distinguished dillo–as in
armadillo regarding a local high school nickname. She’s also a war hero. Molly visits Andrea’s
father, who says his daughter has been on edge ever since she got home. She talked about doing
something about how poorly vets are being treated. Then she was calm. Molly believes she’s
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robbing banks and giving to vets because this war hero doesn’t know how to be heroic in civilian
life. This becomes evident when she shoots a bank guard in the leg during another robbery.

Andrea checks up on the guard in the hospital. Molly arrives shortly after she leaves the
room. She gives chase. Andrea opens fire. The FBI joins in on the pursuit. Andrea takes a doctor
hostage. There’s a standoff on the roof of the hospital. Agent Clark wants snipers to take out the
subject. Molly knows Andrea is not shooting to kill. She’s able to convince the sniper to disobey
orders and stand down. She tries to convince Andrea that people care. She knows that part of
this robbery spree is because of the adrenaline rush is brings with her. Molly also knows Andrea
is looking for a way to end her pain. She finally convinces her to accept her offer to help.

Molly confronts Billy about the excuses he’s been making to leave the house at night. Becca
suspects her hubby is having an affair. Molly also thinks so after catching Billy out with another
woman. She’s embarrassed when the mystery lady turns out to be a party planner that’s been
hired with Becca’s full knowledge. In other news, Molly’s divorce problems take a toll on her
relationship with Dan. It inspires her to schedule the court-ordered counseling session to speed
along her divorce. Dan lets her know via text that he’s in this with her for the long haul. This is
shortly before Molly learns he’s been shot
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The Siren

Season 1
Episode Number: 4
Season Episode: 4

Originally aired: Tuesday February 4, 2014
Writer: Rebecca Dameron
Director: David Grossman
Show Stars: Tricia Helfer (Molly Parker), Marc Blucas (DEA Agent Dan Winston),

Marta Milans (Becca Parker), Alex Fernandez (Company Commander
Luis Zea), Michael Trucco (Billy Parker)

Guest Stars: Paola Turbay (Carmen Garza), Alexandra Pomales (Hailee Parker),
Siena Nicole Agudong (Lulu Parker), Hadley Eure (Jimmy Sue Mc-
Call), David Born (Frankie Briscoe), Joe Nemmers (Trooper Boone
McCoy), Valli Marie Rivera (Mary Garza), Mary Sue Evans (Dr. Hazel
Culpepper), Paul Howard Smith (Sheriff Lloyd Watkins), Sarah Min-
nich (Tanya), Phil Shortell (Big Pappy), Deborah Martinez (Nurse),
Jerry Hardy (Pick Up Truck Driver), Kim Nieve Larrichio (Lora Davis),
Evy Todd (Karaoke Singer), Art Westgate (Retiree)

Summary: Molly looks for a woman killing other women who remind her of
her own cruel and vicious mother. While Becca plans for Hailee’s
Quinceanera, Molly introduces her family to Dan.

Molly rushes to the hospital after hear-
ing Dan was shot. Turns out he was
just winged by a bullet, but did suffer a
concussion. Molly was truly worried and
is concerned at how she felt. She takes
him home to recuperate under the watch-
ful eye of her extended family. Billy is
glad to have another man around the
house. He’s impressed at the manicure
his youngest daughter gave his house-
guest while he was sleeping. Dan wants
to skedaddle as soon as possible until
Molly tosses him down on the bed to

make him feel a little more at home.
A woman’s dead body is found in a field. The victim, Lindsay Davis, had been placed there

after having been killed somewhere else. She was suffocated and her head was shaved bald to
look like a man. A state trooper named McCoy chases down a speeding SUV. He surprised to see
Molly is the driver. She brings McCoy a chili dog before asking him about a body he found on an
old case. The victim in that case was Jessi Padilla. Her hair was shaved bald just like the victim
in Molly’s case.

Another woman, Jenny Sue, was attacked in a similar way after being kidnapped in a bar
parking lot. However, this victim is found alive. Molly hypnotizes her to get info on just what
happened to her. She was abducted and heard the sounds of a hospital crutch as she was being
driven away. There was a cinnamon smell in the car. This makes Jenny Sue smile. Her good
feeling is short-lived once she starts recalling the horror she went through. When a third victim
is found, Molly knows they are looking for a serial killer.

When Molly’s car breaks down, she gets a ride from Carmen, a woman she interviewed at
the bar where Jenny Sue was visiting before she was attacked. They take a detour to this lady’s
house. Molly suspicions about Carmen are alleviated when she meets her grandmother. These
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two are back on the road soon enough. Molly notices crutches in the back of the van just before
Carmine drops her off to meet Becca, who is arguing with her daughter at the time.

Becca stops by the station to let Molly know her victim was talking to a man with a white
beard the night she was attacked. She brings a cinnamon cake with her. This has Molly later
telling Luis that she believes this lady is their serial killer. She talks to the man who was charged
with killing her mother. The guy was also molesting Carmen when she was 13. He’s a lowlife, but
he’s not the one who killed Carmen’s mother. Molly believes it was her daughter who did that.

Molly heads over to Carmen’s house. Her grandmother lets her in, as her granddaughter isn’t
home. No, Carmen is in the parking lot of a grocery store. It happens to be the same place where
Becca is shopping. She’s knocked unconscious. Carmen calls Molly to let her know that she’s
holding her sister-in-law captive. The race is on to find Becca. Carmen wants to take out the
anger she has for her own mother on yet another victim.

Molly finds Becca tied up in Carmen’s old house. She’s blindsided by the swing of a crutch.
Molly tries to talk down a disturbed Carmen as she points her gun at them. She has Becca play
the role of her deceased mother. It’s enough of a diversion for Molly to subdue Carmen. Case
closed.
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In and Out

Season 1
Episode Number: 5
Season Episode: 5

Originally aired: Tuesday February 11, 2014
Writer: Sonya Winton, Jonathan I. Kidd
Director: Marc Roskin
Show Stars: Tricia Helfer (Molly Parker), Marc Blucas (DEA Agent Dan Winston),

Marta Milans (Becca Parker), Alex Fernandez (Company Commander
Luis Zea), Michael Trucco (Billy Parker)

Guest Stars: Jeffrey Nordling (Jake Colton), Lesley-Ann Brandt (Amber Flynn),
Sola Bamis (Zora Smith), Alexandra Pomales (Hailee Parker), Siena
Nicole Agudong (Lulu Parker), Craig Johnson (Troy Flynn), Monica Day
(Mishca Grayson), Roger Edwards (Moe Grayson), Ali Faulkner (Kiki
Birdsong), Michael Haskins (Carter Birdsong), Andy Brooks (Lefty),
Antonio Leyba (Gaucho), Hayley Derryberry (Mercedes), Megan Pribyl
(Diamond), Robert Douglas Washington (Jackson), Freedom Hopkins
(Richards), Stacy Shane (Dr. Evan Cowen), Fran Martone (Gail Majors),
Anthony Escobar (Juan), Dave Priemazon (Officer)

Summary: While Molly investigates the murder of a famous basketball player,
Becca has some life changing news to tell Billy. A tip leads Dan to an
arrest of an improbable suspect.

Basketball star Troy Flynn, aka T-Roy,
is killed in his home in what looks to
be a robbery gone bad. A nosy neigh-
bor says she saw three black men load-
ing bags into a white van. Molly calms
down Troy’s distraught wife, Amber, who
says her husband was out at a charity
event with a couple teammates, who also
had their homes robbed. The authorities
track down a couple kids in the white van
filled with T-Roy’s goods. They aren’t the
killers though. The boys were just out for
a joyride.

Molly chats with T-Roy’s teammates
who were also his best friends. Three pals

weren’t really at a charity event. They were at a strip club. Molly interviews a pair of the dancers
that entertained the players. They say T-Roy’s wife chased him down there complaining about
not having enough money for her shopping binges. While interviewing Amber, Molly finds a clue
in a plant by the pool. It’s a piece of a mask that was worn in a robbery elsewhere. Molly suspects
the basketball wives may be the killer burglars.

Molly hopes to link residue found from a cut on a screen door to a knife the wives used in their
charity work. She believes Amber lured him there the night of the robbery. The other two wives
aren’t rattled in the least when they are told they may be accessories to murder. Molly learns
that Troy was having an affair with his wife’s best friends, Mischa and Kiki, thanks to some sex
tapes found at his secret love nest. But it’s the innocent video featuring a woman named Zora
Smith that piques Molly’s interest. Troy fell for this nice girl hard.

It appears as though Zora isn’t the innocent lady she seems to be. She pays a visit to the
basketball wives to give them the scoop on their current situation. She plans to finger them for
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murder unless she gets $5 million. This leads to a heated discussion between the wives once she
leaves. It’s all caught on tape in the surveillance van outside. As it turns out, Zora was acting
undercover for Molly. Thanks to her, the basketball wives are arrested for T-Roy’s murder. Case
closed.

Becca has big news. She’s pregnant and plans to tell Billy over dinner during a date night.
In other news, Dan is trying to figure out who is bringing drugs across the border in a big way.
His informant lets him know that cocaine is being smuggled inside cattle. He gets a credible lead
on the trucker who is the transporter on this side of the border. A roadblock is set up. Dan is
shocked when he sees the smuggler step out of the truck. It’s Billy. Dan has no choice but to
order one of the other agents to read him his rights.
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Daughter of the Alamo

Season 1
Episode Number: 6
Season Episode: 6

Originally aired: Tuesday February 18, 2014
Writer: Sal Calleros
Director: David Grossman
Show Stars: Tricia Helfer (Ranger Molly Parker), Marc Blucas (DEA Agent Dan Win-

ston), Marta Milans (Becca Parker), Alex Fernandez (Company Com-
mander Luis Zea), Michael Trucco (Billy Parker)

Recurring Role: Alexandra Pomales (Hailee Parker), Siena Nicole Agudong (Lulu Parker)
Guest Stars: Jeffrey Nordling (Jake Colton), Michael Shamus Wiles (Colt Ritter),

Erin Karpluk (Sue Ellen Tucker), Matthew Holmes (Augie Travis), John
Lawlor (Judge Walter Garrity), Daniel D. Halleck (Mike Orba), Dylan
Kenin (Luke), Travis Hammer (Mims Shackleford), Rodney Rush (Stu
Logan), Tad Jones (Denver Jenkins), Dean Strober (Bradley Tucker),
Elias Gallegos (Earl Franks), Trine Christensen (Reba Travis), Matthew
Puett (Male Reporter), Rebekah Wiggins (Female Blogger), Larry Glais-
ter (Bailiff)

Summary: An arrest of Molly’s provides her with a tip about an unsolved murder
case previously worked by a chauvinistic, retired Texas Ranger. Billy
has to make a decision that could put his family at risk.

Augie Travis strapped a pipe bomb to his
wife after he found out she was leaving
him for another man. Molly steps up to
the distraught man. She tricks him into
letting his guard down long enough im-
mobilized the guy. Augie wants to cut a
deal. He claims to know the identity of
a killer in a decade-old murder. Augie’s
old cellmate, Mims Shackelford, said he
buried a dead girl who was strangled
down by the reservoir. The victim was 18-
year-old Tara Sills. The case belonged to
Colt Ritter, an old school Texas Ranger
who quit soon after women were allowed
to join the force.

Molly meets with an ornery Ranger Colt about the new suspect in his old case. The two of
them form a reluctant partnership. They meet with the woman who met the victim on a bus ride
from Florida to Texas. Her name is Sue Ellen Tucker. She came to the Lone Star State because
she qualified for the Daughters of Alamo college scholarship 10 years ago. She says Tara was
running away from a troubled past. They ended up sharing a hotel room. Sue Ellen is the one
who identified the body. She also said she saw a man, not Mims Shackelford though, with Tara
at one point. Ranger Colt doesn’t recall that tidbit from the case.

Molly and Colt track down Mims, who is flustered during questioning right up until the mo-
ment his attorney, Denver Jenkins, shuts down the interrogation. Sue Ellen can’t identify the
guy in a lineup. Mims is a free man. In illegal search of his place indicates that he’s being paid
off. Molly and Colt find the guy shot dead outside a motel. The bullet came from a gun used in
an armed robbery. Mims Shackelford was the male suspect in the crime. He and his accomplice
used a blue Nova. Colt believes the mirror in the sun visor may have prints of the other robber.
It does. The prints belonged to Tara Sills.
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Molly deduces that Tara Sills is actually still alive. She’s living under the identity of the
scholarship-worthy girl she met on a bus ride to Texas. Her name was Sue Ellen. She was one of
the Daughters of the Alamo scholarship recipients. Tara has been living a new life with a family,
but killing Mims shows that she’s still a murderer at heart. Molly and Colt place her under arrest.
Their unlikely pairing helped bring a killer to justice.

Molly testifies in open court that her politically-powerful husband used to beat her. It’s im-
possible to prove, but Dan helps her attorney bluff that some of Jake’s past beating victims are
going to testify against him. Jake is now willing to sign the divorce papers immediately.

Billy learns from Dan that the U.S. Attorney is not letting him off the hook regarding his
drug trafficking charge. The leader of the cartel, El Diablo, thinks that Billy took out one of his
traitorous middle men. He wants to meet him. Dan says that all charges will be dropped if Billy
helps take this guy down. A meeting is set, but it’s actually a set up to let Billy know that El
Diablo has kidnapped his daughter.
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Actor Appearances

A
Siena Nicole Agudong. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5

0101 (Lulu Parker); 0102 (Lulu Parker); 0104 (Lulu
Parker); 0105 (Lulu Parker); 0106 (Lulu Parker)

Valeria Alarcon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
0102 (Woman)

Ralph Alderman.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
0102 (Kirk Denby)

Christopher Atwood. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
0102 (Man Two)

B
Sola Bamis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0105 (Zora Smith)
Kate Berry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Nurse)
Joe Berryman .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Sheriff Rich Castro)
Luis Bordonada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Steven Benavidez)
David Born . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Frankie Briscoe)
Kenneth Wayne Bradley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (SWAT Team Commander)
Lesley-Ann Brandt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0105 (Amber Flynn)
Andy Brooks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0105 (Lefty)

C
Trine Christensen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0106 (Reba Travis)
Dave Colon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Tom Sikorsky)
Ryan Jason Cook . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Lieutenant Jimmy Simmons)
Quita Culpepper . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Reporter)

D
Monica Day. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0105 (Mishca Grayson)
Hayley Derryberry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0105 (Mercedes)
Peter Diseth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Man One)
Phil Duran. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Cop)

E
Roger Edwards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0105 (Moe Grayson)
Anthony Escobar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0105 (Juan)
Hadley Eure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Jimmy Sue McCall)
Mary Sue Evans. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0104 (Dr. Hazel Culpepper)

F
Ali Faulkner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0105 (Kiki Birdsong)

G
Elias Gallegos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0106 (Earl Franks)
Tim Gerber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Reporter 2)
Larry Glaister . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0106 (Bailiff)
Eileen Gonzales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Reporter 1)

H
Daniel D. Halleck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

0102 (MIke Orba); 0106 (Mike Orba)
Travis Hammer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0106 (Mims Shackleford)
Melora Hardin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0102 (Nan Reed)
Jerry Hardy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0104 (Pick Up Truck Driver)
Michael Haskins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0105 (Carter Birdsong)
Timo Hernandez . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (SAPD Officer 1)
Aisha Hinds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (FBI Agent Linda Clark)
Matthew Holmes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0106 (Augie Travis)
Freedom Hopkins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0105 (Richards)
Cynthia Huerta. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Gabriella Alvarez)

J
Shane Jacobsen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Jason Bluford)
Jorge A. Jimenez . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Pedro)
Craig Johnson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0105 (Troy Flynn)
Tad Jones . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
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0106 (Denver Jenkins)

K
Erin Karpluk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0106 (Sue Ellen Tucker)
Dylan Kenin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0106 (Luke)
Daniel Knight. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0102 (Police Officer)

L
Todd Lawson LaTourrette . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Owen Lauterbach)
Kim Nieve Larrichio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Lora Davis)
John Lawlor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

0102 (Judge Walter Garrity); 0106 (Judge Walter
Garrity)

Brad Leland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
0101 (Wily Whitman)

Antonio Leyba . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
0105 (Gaucho)

M
Lora Martinez-Cunningham.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Nurse)
Deborah Martinez . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Nurse)
Fran Martone. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0105 (Gail Majors)
Peyton McDavitt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Andrea Corbett)
Kevin Owen McDonald. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Q-Ball)
Danica Medina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Katy Benavidez)
Casey Messer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Corrine McCarthy)
Kenny Miller . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0102 (Barista Carl)
Sarah Minnich . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Tanya)
Lauren Montemayor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Sofia Alvarez)

N
Joe Nemmers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0104 (Trooper Boone McCoy)
Jeffrey Nordling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

0101 (Jake Colton); 0102 (Jake Colton); 0105 (Jake
Colton); 0106 (Jake Colton)

P
Debi Parker. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Receptionist)
Ray L. Perez . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Police Officer)
Alexandra Pomales. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5

0101 (Hailee Parker); 0102 (Hailee Parker); 0104
(Hailee Parker); 0105 (Hailee Parker); 0106 (Hailee
Parker)

Megan Pribyl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
0105 (Diamond)

Dave Priemazon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0105 (Officer)
Matthew Puett. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0106 (Male Reporter)

R
Luce Rains. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (John Corbett)
Brytnee Ratledge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Beauty Queen Two)
Beth Riesgraf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Jennifer Jennings)
Valli Marie Rivera . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Mary Garza)
Rodney Rush . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0106 (Stu Logan)
Ryan Rutledge. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (SAPD Officer 2)

S
Stacy Shane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0105 (Dr. Evan Cowen)
Phil Shortell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Big Pappy)
Ryan Slater. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0102 (Ryan)
Paul Howard Smith . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Sheriff Lloyd Watkins)
William Stafford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Clete Wilson)
Scott A. Stevens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Minister)
Dean Strober . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0106 (Bradley Tucker)

T
Evy Todd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0104 (Karaoke Singer)
John Trejo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (SWAT Sniper)
Vic Trevino . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Lieutenant Estaban Salazar)
Paola Turbay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0104 (Carmen Garza)

V
Nadine Velazquez. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0101 (Martina Alvarez)
Alison Viktorin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0101 (Heather Endelsohn)

W
Audrey Walters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0102 (Maggie Tanner)
Robert Douglas Washington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0105 (Jackson)
Carol Anne Watts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Beauty Queen)
Art Westgate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0104 (Retiree)
Kevin Wiggins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

0103 (Sheriff Hite Baldinger)
Rebekah Wiggins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0106 (Female Blogger)
Michael Shamus Wiles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
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0106 (Colt Ritter)

Z
Harry Zimmerman (II). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1

0103 (Doctor)
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